
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Gary Lelliott 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446337 
 E-mail: g.lelliott@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 17 January 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Economic Development Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 25 January 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 1XB 

 
To the members of the Economic Development Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
C.F. Barnard (Chairman) 
V.J. Leighton (Vice-Chairman) 
A. Brar 
 

S. Buttar 
J.T.F. Doran 
T. Fidler 
 

A.C. Harman 
H. Harvey 
L. E. Nichols 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, S.M. Doran, O. Rybinski and B.B. Spoor 
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of interests 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions had been 
received. 
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no ward issues had been 
received. 
 

 

6.   Capital Bids 2022/23 (part of annual budget process) 
 

 

 There are no capital bids that require this committee’s consideration. 
 

 

7.   Revenue Growth and Savings Bids 2022/23 (part of annual budget 
process) 
 

9 - 10 

 There are no proposed savings that require this committee’s 
consideration.  A summary of growth bids is attached. 
 

 

8.   Committee Review of Fees and Charges for Service Areas 2022/23 
(part of annual budget process) 
 

11 - 12 

 To consider the proposed fees and charges, for recommendation to the 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
 

 



 

9.   Draft Economic Prosperity Strategy 2022 - 2027 
 

13 - 36 

 To receive an update on the Economic Prosperity Strategy 2022-2027 
and to consider the formation of a task group. 
 

 

10.   Additional Restrictions Grant Monitoring 
 

37 - 40 

 To receive an update on the use of the Additional Restrictions Grant. 
 

 

11.   Appointment to the Additional Restrictions Grants Task Group 
 

 

 To appoint a member to the Additional Restrictions Grants Task Group. 
 

 

12.   Monitoring of Economic Development of Corporate Recovery Plan 
 

41 - 44 

 To receive an update on the Economic Development aspect of the 
Corporate Recovery Plan. 
 

 

13.   Forward Plan 
 

45 - 48 

 To consider the forward plan for committee business. 
 

 

14.   Urgent business 
 

 

 To consider any business deemed as urgent by the chair. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Economic Development Committee 
16 November 2021 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor C.F. Barnard (Chairman) 
Councillor V.J. Leighton (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

A. Brar 

S. Buttar 

 

J.T.F. Doran 

T. Fidler 

 

H. Harvey 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillor C. Bateson (In place of L. E. Nichols) 

 

 

Apologies: Councillor M. Gibson 

 

In Attendance: Councillor M Beecher. 

 
 

556/21   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 were agreed. 
 

557/21   Disclosures of interests  
 

There were none. 
 

558/21   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

559/21   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

560/21   Update from the Town Centre Manager  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Economic Development Committee, 16 November 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Covid-19 had initially impacted on the newly appointed Town Centre 
Manager’s ability to engage with businesses.  Meetings with individual 
businesses and surgeries had however now started happening. 
 
Businesses were being supported in a variety of ways including reducing their 
energy costs through identifying the cheapest available tariffs via the cost 
savings scheme pilot project.  The pilot had cost approximately £5,000 to 
implement, but had saved businesses in excess of £10,000.  This figure was 
expected to grow further in due course. 
 
A number of other projects were taking place such as the renovation of the 
Sunbury Cross underpass, the creation of a business hub and a grants 
scheme for equipment. 
 
Engagement with other local business representatives such as the Chamber 
of Commerce was now taking place, along with building links with residents’ 
associations.  Work would continue to take place on engaging with smaller 
business parades and areas of limited engagement. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

561/21   Staines BID Renewal - Verbal Update  
 

The current business improvement district (BID) was due to end in March 
2022.  94% of last year’s levy had been collected, which compared favourably 
to may other BIDs.  There were discussions with local businesses about 
expanding the BID as part of a new application to the Secretary of State.  
Detailed engagement with businesses was needed for the application to be 
successful as it required a certain level of support. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

562/21   Additional Restrictions Grant Monitoring  
 

The next phase of the Additional Restrictions Grant was now commencing.  
There would be a focus on business recovery from Covid-19 and 
strengthening operations.  This would be done by providing training, 
improving the use of technology such as d
[...]
 for units from other 
businesses. 
 
The location of the youth hubs was clarified.  They were sited in areas of high 
footfall, with the aim of maximising engagement with young people and their 
families. 
 
The Economic Strategy was expected to encourage recruitment and skills 
fairs that provided opportunities for businesses to engage with people of all 
ages.  It was hoped that the fair would take place at Kempton Park 
Racecourse on market day to maximise attendance. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

565/21   Revenue Monitoring Q2 (July - Sept)  
 

There had been an overspend in the economic development section of the 
revenue budget.  This was primarily due to a pandemic related reduction in 
income from Staines market. 
 

Page 7



 
Economic Development Committee, 16 November 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

The report was noted. 
 

566/21   Capital Monitoring Q2 (July - Sept)  
 

The report was noted. 
 

567/21   Forward Plan  
 

The item relating to Heathrow Airport had been delayed due to there being 
limited information released by the airport’s operator. 
 
Neighbourhood Services were leading on the Sunbury Cross rejuvenation 
project.  The reasons for its delay would be explored with the group head. 
 
The chairman would explore the possibility of a Sunbury masterplan with 
officers. 
 
The forward plan was noted. 
 

568/21   Urgent business  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

Page 8



A - New Growth 13/01/2022

Details of 

Growth Bid FTE Reason for Growth Bid

RAG 

Rating Committee Service Area

Budget 

Priority Cost Centre

Cost 

Centre 

Code Amount

Full / 

Part 

Year

Ongoing 

or one off

F

u

ll 

Potential 

Funding 

opportuniti

General 

Fund Net 

Cost  

General 

Fund Net 

Cost  

General 

Fund Net 

Cost  

General 

Fund Net 

Cost  Requested By ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

2 x temporary 

posts extensions 2.00

This growth bid relates to funding from the ringfenced business rates retention fund.  It is NOT a 

revenue growth bid.

Thi
[...]
s and 
training opportunities. 

Title Draft 2022 – 2027 Economic Prosperity Strategy 

Purpose of the report To note  

Report Author Keith McGroary Economic Development Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Economic Development 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Note the position reached on the proposed draft Economic 
Prosperity Strategy (Appendix A) 

Consider the value of a small dedicated task and finish Task 
Group to guide the development and finalisation of the strategy 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The 2022 – 2027 Economic Prosperity Strategy needs to be 
completed by March 2022 and a Task Group from the ED 
Committee would help ensure that the ambition and direction of 
the strategy is set at the right level 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



 
 

1.4 This draft Economic Prosperity Strategy is still in development, and the 
intention of this report is to focus on the strategic direction of travel.  The 
actions delivered within the strategy will be built on a foundation four key 
areas: Environment, People, Business Support, Infrastructure and Places.  In 
its final form, the strategy will also reflect on the results of the previous 5-year 
strategy as well as providing context around the content of the new strategy.  
As this element is backwards looking / factual, work has not been undertaken 
on this area of the strategy as of yet. 

1.5 It is proposed that a final draft of the Economic Prosperity Strategy will be 
presented to the March 2022 Economic Development Committee, with the 
final version going to the Corporate Policy & Resources Committee for 
approval in May 2022. 

1.6 The draft Action Plan (Appendix A) is a key component and the beating heart 
of the emerging strategy, and this is where the focus has been in order to 
prepare the first draft Economic Prosperity Strategy.  It is very much focused 
on outcomes and deliverables for the local business community, as well as
[...]
h cost of public 
transport from London and the cost of 
parking in Staines and the congestion 
caused at rush-hour. 

j. *Commission a business case in 
respect of Zone 6 Oyster Card access 
for Spelthorne residents. 

 
Timescale: a) b) c) On-going. 
Lead: Cabinet/SPM 

A35 Access funding opportunities from 
Heathrow Airport Limited that 
contribute towards the benefit of all 
our communities 

We will work closely with Heathrow and 
colleagues from the 4 Boroughs that 
surround the airport (Ealing, Hounslow, 
Hillingdon and Slough) to access funding 
opportunities made available to improve 
local infrastructure or support business or 
community needs and increase on the 
*baseline by 10% in year 1 
 
Baseline for 2017:  
Communities for tomorrow: £44,860 
Communities for youth: £25,452 
Communities together: £3,736 
 
Timescale:  For the life of the strategy 
Lead: EDM 

Page 34



19 
 

Ref Action Implementation 

A36 Reduce carbon emissions and 
helping create a greener, cleaner 
Borough. 

k. *Proposals will be submitted the EM3 
LEP and potentially other agencies for 
funding to contribute towards the 
installations of electric charging points 
across the Borough. 

l. *Provide incentives for businesses to 
install electric charging points at 
places of work. 

 
Timescale:  

a) By December 2018 
b) By April 2019 

Lead: SEHM13 

                                                
13 Senior Environmental Health Manager 

Page 35



20 
 

 

Page 36



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 07/01/22 12:00 

Economic Development Committee  

 

25 January 2022 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The background: 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide a written update with regards to the 
utilisation of the Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) as included within the 
Economic Development Forward Plan. 

1.3 The ARG is a fund allocated by the Government to all local authorities based 
upon its population size in order to provide financial assistance for each 
Boroughs business 
[...]
 more severe restrictions could follow which 
will no doubt negatively impact on businesses.   

3.2 The ARG Task Group will need to give consideration in respect of the amount 
of funding that is left and identify the best means of utilising this to best 
support our businesses.  The ARG Task Group will have met on 20th January 
2022 prior to the committee meeting and decisions made, which will be 
presented to the committee. 

3.3 There is currently £1,875,500 in the ARG fund left, however it is expected that 
at least £1m will have been spent to pay for the above. 

3.4 During late December 2021 the Government announced a further payment of 
ARG fundings to local authorities, this is despite giving strict guidance that 
there would be no more money allocated once the last grants had been spent.  
The amount of funding has not yet been announced (4.1.2022), but it is 
expected to be in the region of £200k - £250k. 

4. Other considerations 

4.1 There are none. 

5. Equality and Diversity 

5.1 The impact on equality and diversity issues is considered at every action 

6. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

Page 39



 
 

6.1 N/A 

7. Timetable for implementation 

7.1 January 2022 take stock of how much funding is left and agree how to best 
allocate the remaining funds prior to 31.3.22. 

 
Background papers:  
There are none. 
 
Appendices: 
There are none. 

Page 40



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 17/01/22 11:28 

Economic Development Committee  

 

Date of meeting: 25 January 2022 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Update on the Economic Development aspect of the Corporate Recovery 
Plan.  The reference letters below relate to those within the Corporate 
Recovery Plan. The previous update for the Committee was in November, so 
there has been limited opportunity and resources to move forwards in the 
intervening period, especially with the team focusing on delivering ARG 
grants to local businesses.    

1.2 ‘ER1’ Continue to monitor, measure and understand h
[...]
gs or to have significant effects on those 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
 
Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk.

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 13



 

Published on 25 January  

P
age 46



 

Published on 25 January  

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 25 January 2022 to 31 May 2022 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Economic Development 
Committee 22 03 2022 
 

Heathrow and Airspace 
Modernisation 
To receive a presentation on 
Heathrow's expansion plans 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Heather Morgan, Group Head - Regeneration 
and Growth 
 

Economic Development 
Committee 22 03 2022 
 

Incubator - Monitoring Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Keith McGroary, Economic Development 
Manager 

Economic Development 
Committee 22 03 2022 
 

Economic Development 
Strategy (final) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Tracey Carter, Senior Economic Development 
Officer 

Economic Development 
Committee 22 03 2022 
 

Additional Restrictions Grant 
Monitoring 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Keith McGroary, Economic Development 
Manager 

Economic Development 
Committee 22 03 2022 
 

Monitoring of Economic 
Development of Corporate 
Recovery Plan 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Keith McGroary, Economic Development 
Manager 

Economic Development 
Committee 22 03 2022 
 

Revenue Monitoring Report 
Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Anna Russell, Deputy Chief Accountant 

Economic Development 
Committee 22 03 2022 
 

Capital Monitoring Report Q3 
(Oct-Dec 2021) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Revenue Growth and Savings Bids 2022/23 (part of annual budget process)
	8 Committee Review of Fees and Charges for Service Areas 2022/23 (part of annual budget process)
	9 Draft Economic Prosperity Strategy 2022 - 2027
	Appendix A - Action Plan for Strategy EPS 2022v3

	10 Additional Restrictions Grant Monitoring
	12 Monitoring of Economic Development of Corporate Recovery Plan
	13 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Economic Development Committee 
25 January 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor C.F. Barnard (Chairman) 
Councillor V.J. Leighton (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S. Buttar 

J.T.F. Doran 

T. Fidler 

H. Harvey 

 

L. E. Nichols 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors A. Brar and A.C. Harman 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson and M. Beecher 

 
 

1/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 were agreed. 
 

2/22   Disclosures of interests  
 

There were none. 
 

3/22   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

4/22   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

5/22   Budget - 2022/23: Revenue and Capital  
 

The process for considering the budget for 2022/23 was explained to the 
committee.  As part of this process, the committee was invited to consider its 
recommendations to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee on 7 
February 2022, where all service committee recommendations would be 
available for consideration as part of the detailed budget report.  A 



 
Economic Development Committee, 25 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

subsequent recommendation would then be made to Council on 24 February 
2022.  
 
There was currently a projected revenue budget deficit of approximately 
£1.35m which the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee needed to 
address, in order to deliver a legally required balanced budget. 
 

 a   Capital Bids 2022/23 (part of annual budget process)  

  There were none. 
 

 b   Revenue Growth and Savings Bids 2022/23 (part of annual 
budget process)  

  There were no proposed savings bids. 
 
The committee sought clarification on where the National Non-
Domestic Rates were accounted for.  Questions were also 
asked about whether the proposed new posts would represent 
value for money.  
 
The proposed revenue growth bids were recommended for 
approval by the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
and Council. 
 

 c   Committee Review of Fees and Charges for Service Areas 
2022/23 (part of annual budget process)  

  The proposed fees and charges were reviewed.  It was noted 
that there was no proposed increase in the charges for plots at 
Staines Market due to them being broadly in line with other 
similar markets.  It was also felt that an increase would risk 
harming the vitality of the market. 
 
The proposed fees and charges were recommended for 
approval by the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

6/22   Draft Economic Prosperity Strategy 2022 - 2027  
 

The draft strategy had been informed by the recent Local Economic 
Assessment.  Environmental elements would be added to a later draft, with 
the final version to be considered by the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee in May 2022.  The Additional Restrictions Task Group would be 
considering the red/amber/green ratings of each proposal. 
 
A particular focus on STEM had been incorporated, as had providing 
opportunities for local business operators to develop skills, particularly for 
generating an online presence. 
 
The draft Economic Prosperity Strategy was noted. 



 
Economic Development Committee, 25 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 

7/22   Additional Restrictions Grant Monitoring  
 

The committee received information on the use of the latest round of grant 
funding.  It had been specifically used to support local businesses in the 
hospitality sector and had provided funding to purchase IT and associated 
services, training, refreshed shopfronts, etc.  Officers were working hard to 
ensure that as many businesses as possible were able to benefit from grants 
before the scheme ended. 
 
It was noted that various measures had been employed to ensure that 
businesses used grants for permissible purposes. 
 
The update on the use of the Additional Restrictions Grant was noted. 
 

8/22   Appointment to the Additional Restrictions Grants Task Group  
 

It was agreed that as the Additional Restrictions Grant was coming to an end, 
no appointment would be made to the task group. 
 

9/22   Monitoring of Economic Development of Corporate Recovery 
Plan  
 

The Corporate Recovery Plan would be updated to include a section on 
Heathrow because of its impact on employment in the local area. 
 
The update on the Economic Development Committee’s section of the 
Corporate Recovery Plan was noted. 
 

10/22   Forward Plan  
 

 
The Heathrow and Airspace Modernisation item had been delayed pending 
Heathrow Airport being advised by the Civil Aviation Authority about their 
capital funding settlement (period H7) which would determine and impact the 
future work programme. This was not expected until Spring 2022. 
 
The forward plan was agreed. 
 

11/22   Urgent business  
 

There was none. 
 
 


